

No. 16-1362

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY
PINKINS, KEVIN MALONE, REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARL R. LINDEGREN

TODD B. SCHERWIN

WENDY MCGUIRE

COATS

FISHER

& PHILLIPS LLP

444 S. Flower Street

Suite 1500

Los Angeles, CA 90071

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Section 213(b)(10)(A) Unambiguously Exempts Service Advisors.....	3
A. Service Advisors Are “Salesmen”.....	3
B. Service Advisors Are Primarily Engaged in Servicing Automobiles	6
C. Respondents’ “Distributive Phrasing” Argument Lacks Merit.....	11
D. Legislative History Does Not Aid Respondents.....	18
E. Respondents Do Not Meaningfully Defend the Anti-Employer Canon	20
II. Respondents Disregard Forty Years Of Reliance Interests.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Atl. & Pac. R.R. v. Laird</i> , 164 U.S. 393 (1896).....	15
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	4, 22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	20
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	4
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918).....	15
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 252 (1803)	15
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §2025(b)	7
29 U.S.C. §203(j)	11
29 U.S.C. §207(i)	23
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(10)(A)	1, 3, 12
29 U.S.C. §259(a)	23
43 U.S.C. §952	13
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	19

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(2)	7, 9
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(3)	7
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(4) (1971)	4

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	17
DOL Wage and Hour Division, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2018-1 (Jan. 5, 2018), http://bit.ly/2EeTHkI	23
DOL Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Division, Opinion Letter (Mar. 7, 1968)	3
H.R. 13,712, 89th Cong. (as introduced in House, Mar. 16, 1965)	19
H.R. 13,712, 89th Cong. (ordered to be printed by Senate, Aug. 26, 1966)	12
Reply Br. for Pet'r, <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v.</i> <i>Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) (No. 15-415)	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	17

Norman Singer et al., <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. Supp. Nov. 2016)	17
Roger Weissman, <i>Becoming an Automotive Service Advisor</i> (2010)	18
